State of Misconsin



2017 Assembly Bill 356

Date of enactment: April 16, 2018 Date of publication*: April 17, 2018

2017 WISCONSIN ACT 350

AN ACT to amend 256.15 (5) (a) and 256.15 (10); and to create 256.15 (8) (cm) of the statutes; relating to: licensure or certificate renewal for certain emergency medical services personnel and ambulance service providers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 256.15 (5) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 2017 Wisconsin Act 12, is amended to read:

256.15 (5) (a) Except as provided in ss. 256.17 and 256.18, the department shall license qualified applicants as ambulance service providers or emergency medical services practitioners. The department shall, from the information on the certification form specified under sub. (6) (c) 2., establish in each ambulance service provider's biennial license the primary service or contract area of the ambulance service provider.

SECTION 2. 256.15 (8) (cm) of the statutes is created to read:

256.15 (8) (cm) Every holder of a certificate issued under sub. (8) shall renew the certificate every 3 years by applying to the department on forms provided by the department. Upon receipt of an application for renewal containing documentation acceptable to the department that the requirements for certification have been met, the department shall renew the certificate unless the department finds that the applicant has acted in a manner or under circumstances constituting grounds for suspension or revocation of the certificate.

SECTION 3. 256.15 (10) of the statutes is amended to read:

256.15 (10) LICENSE RENEWAL. Every holder of a license issued under sub. (5) or (7) shall renew the license on July 1 of each even-numbered year every 3 years by applying to the department on forms provided by the department. Upon receipt of an application for renewal containing documentation acceptable to the department that the requirements of sub. (6) have been met, the department shall renew the license unless the department finds that the applicant has acted in a manner or under circumstances constituting grounds for suspension or revocation of the license.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication."